

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

# FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

## AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

# RESOLVES

ı

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

25

INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRIS .- NORMAL SCHOOL .- SWEDISH COLONY.

CHAP. 280. expended by the trustees of the insane hospital, under the direction and supervision of the governor and council, for the erection of a suitable building for a chapel and other necessary purposes.

Approved February 25, 1871.

## Chapter 280.

Resolve relating to an industrial school for girls.

Resolved, That a commission be appointed by the governor and conncil to devise a plan for an industrial school for girls on the family system, and invite proposals of lands and money for the establishment of the same, and report thereon to the next legislature, with a recommendation as to location, and the appropriation necessary on the part of the state to put in operation one school on the plan abovementioned; *provided*, the whole expense of the commission shall not exceed one hundred dollars.

Approved February 25, 1871.

## Chapter 281.

#### Resolve relative to the normal school at Castine.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated, for the purchase or erection of a suitable school building for the eastern normal school, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 25, 1871.

### Chapter 282.

Resolve in favor of the land agent to reimburse him certain moneys paid out in behalf of the Swedish colony.

Land agent, in favor of. Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, the sum of twelve thousand one hundred twenty-four dollars and seventy-four cents, to reimburse the land agent for expenses incurred by him, on account of the Swedish colony; provided, that all the accounts of the land agent for said expenses be first audited by the governor and council; and that such further sum or sums of money be paid said land agent, as the governor and council may decide he is entitled to receive on account of his

Normal school, Castine, in aid of.

Industrial school for girls, relating to.

#### NUMBER OF COPIES OF CERTAIN REPORTS .- REFORM SCHOOL.

services, disbursements and interest on private funds advanced in CHAP. 283. behalf of said colony.

Approved February 25, 1871.

### Chapter 283.

Resolves fixing the number of copies of certain reports to be printed at the expense of the state.

Resolved, That the number of copies of the following reports, to Reports, printing be printed annually hereafter at the expense of the state, shall be and distribution of. as follows, viz: report of attorney general, fifteen hundred; of treasurer of state, fifteen hundred; of adjutant general, one thousand; of land agent, one thousand; of librarian, one thousand; of bank examiner, one thousand; of insurance commissioner, twentyfive hundred; of commissioner of fisheries, fifteen hundred; of railroad commissioners, one thousand; of warden and inspectors of state prison, fifteen hundred; of trustees and superintendent of reform school, fifteen hundred; of trustees and superintendent of insane hospital, fifteen hundred; of trustees of the college of agriculture and the mechanic arts, one thousand; of the secretaryof the board of agriculture, ten thousand; of superintendent of common schools, seven thousand.

Resolved, That all acts and parts of acts, resolves and parts of resolves, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 25, 1871.

### Chapter 284.

#### Resolve relating to the inmates of the reform school.

Resolved, That the governor and council are authorized to in- Governor and quire into the condition of the inmates of the reform school, and councilauthorized make such provision for them as may be necessary for their comfort, in food, drink, clothing, beds and bedding; and also as to the hours of labor to be performed by them, and the hours to be spens for educational purposes, and the hours for rest and sleep; and to require the superintendent of said school to conform to such rules and regulations as they may direct as to all matters contained herein.

Approved February 25, 1871.

condition of inmates of reform school.